

No. 14-266

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COLORADO,

Petitioner,

v.

JACK LEE SCHAUFELE,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of the State of Colorado**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

DAVID WM. FOSTER
LINDSAY N. HUTCHINSON
CHIP G. SCHONEBERGER
*Foster Graham Milstein
& Calisher, LLP
360 S. Garfield Street
Denver, Colorado 80209
(303) 333-9810*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
PAUL W. HUGHES
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
crothfeld@mayerbrown.com*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Statement	2
A. Warrantless blood draws under the Fourth Amendment.	2
B. The warrantless blood draw in this case.	4
C. Procedural history.	6
Reasons for Denying the Petition	9
A. Courts are not confused about how to analyze exigent circumstances in light of <i>McNeely</i>	10
1. There is no conflict in the lower courts on the questions petitioner has presented for review	10
2. It would be premature to revisit <i>McNeely</i>	13
3. Much of the post- <i>McNeely</i> litigation focuses not on exigency but on implied consent, which is not at issue in this case	16
B. States have provided guidance to law enforcement authorities on the proper implementation of <i>McNeely</i>	18
C. The totality of the circumstances approach set forth by the majority in <i>McNeely</i> is the proper rule.	22
1. The flexibility of the <i>McNeely</i> majority’s approach is well-suited to the variability of warrant procedures across different jurisdictions	22

2. Conversely, the modified <i>per se</i> rule, by virtue of its rigidity, is both under- and over-inclusive	24
D. The plurality opinion below has no precedential effect in Colorado and therefore does not merit review.	27
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anker Energy Corp. v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 177 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>Aviles v. State</i> , 385 S.W.3d 110 (Tex. App. 2012)	16
<i>Aviles v. State</i> , 443 S.W.3d 291 (Tex. App. 2014)	17
<i>Bernal v. State</i> , No. 02-13-00381-CR, 2014 WL 5089182 (Tex. App. Oct. 9, 2014)	18
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	21
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014).....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011).....	15
<i>Douds v. State</i> , 434 S.W.3d 842 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014).....	13
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	23
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	23
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000).....	21
<i>In re Hart</i> , 835 N.W.2d 292 (Wis. Ct. App. 2013)	17

Cases—continued

<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	25
<i>King v. Palmer</i> , 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996).....	21, 22
<i>People v. Armer</i> , No. 5-13-0342 (Ill. App. Ct. Oct. 27, 2014).....	14
<i>People v. Walker</i> , No. A135326, 2014 WL 2738539 (Cal. Ct. App. June 17, 2014)	14
<i>People v. Youn</i> , 229 Cal. App. 4th 571 (2014)	15
<i>Sampson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006).....	23
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	2
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	23
<i>Sprecher v. Com., Dep't of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing</i> , 100 A.3d 768 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014)	17
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013).....	17, 18
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013)	17

Cases—continued

<i>State v. Clark</i> , No. 5-13-34, 2014 WL 5510488 (Ohio Ct. App. Nov. 3, 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 853 N.W.2d 246 (S.D. 2014)	15
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)	15
<i>State v. Flonnory</i> , 2013 WL 4567874 (Del. Super. Ct. July 17, 2013).....	17
<i>State v. Granger</i> , 761 S.E.2d 923 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , No. 2014AP738-CR, 2014 WL 3928591 (Wis. Ct. App. Aug. 13, 2014).....	19
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2013 WL 5496786 (Del. Super. Ct. Sept. 9, 2013).....	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 96 A.3d 297 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Markle</i> , No. A13-2361, 2014 WL 5507023 (Minn. Ct. App. 2014) (Nov. 3, 2014)	14
<i>State v. Nece</i> , No. 111,401, 2014 WL 5313744 (Kan. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Reese</i> , 844 N.W.2d 396 (Wis. Ct. App. 2014)	15

Cases—continued

<i>State v. Sekhon</i> , 2014 WL 2480074 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 4, 2014).....	14
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 2008).....	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 849 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 2014).....	17
<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 349 Wis. 2d 526 (Ct. App. 2013).....	14
<i>State v. Wells</i> , No. M2013-01145-CCA-R9-CD, 2014 WL 4977356 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 6, 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Yong Shik Won</i> , 332 P.3d 661 (Haw. Ct. App. 2014)	17
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	28
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 540 U.S. 31 (2003).....	21
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	22
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	27

Statutes

COLO. REV. STAT. § 42-4-1301.1 (2014)	5
---	---

Other Authorities

- Ben Fox, *A Comprehensive Analysis of the Impact of Missouri v. McNeely on Florida DUI Procedures*, <http://perma.cc/5GUR-7Q7H> (May 9, 2013).....20, 21
- Lorelei Laird, *Trouble Behind the Wheel: A 2013 Supreme Court Ruling Could Complicate the Laws on Impaired Driving*, 100 A.B.A.J. 56 (Apr. 2014).....21
- Memorandum from Marty J. Jackley, Att’y Gen., *Missouri v. McNeely*—Blood Testing Guidelines (Apr. 26, 2013), <http://perma.cc/K2B4-JA3B>.....20
- Phil Rennick, *Blood Warrants: DUI Evidence Post-McNeely*, 19 *Behind the Wheel* 5, <http://perma.cc/E55A-ZUY3> (2013)20
- W. Clay Abbott, *What to Do About Missouri v. McNeely*, TDCAA, <http://perma.cc/GHW9-MK4E>20
